GIFTS, PERSONAL USE

Telephone Advice 6/25/91

Section 89513(f)(2), 89513(f), 89505, 89513.

SUM

Meals provided to staffers by Senator as business lunches are unlimited if directly related to a pol purpose.  Factors: Not extravagant; solely for business; necessary; infrequent.  Where staffer is required to be there and work, the lunches were treated as compensation and not subject to the gift limit in 89505.

FOR FILE


Senator Newton Russell asked whether he could use campaign funds to purchase gifts for two staffers who were getting married.  I informed him that Section 89513(f)(2) of the personal use provisions specifically permits gifts of $250 per calendar year to staffers for any reason.  Therefore he could provide the gifts to the staffers so long as the aggregate amount of all gifts to the staffer does not exceed $250 per year.


He then asked whether he had to count business lunches provided to his staffers as gifts to them under the $250 limit.  I explained that the statute contemplated unlimited gifts where the gifts are directly related to a political purpose.  Thus, he could provide $250 in personal gifts from campaign funds to his staffer and ignore all directly related gifts in tracking the gifts for purposes of the $250 limit.


I then explained that business lunches could be directly related gifts depending on the facts.  He stated that he took his district staff to lunch because it was a convenient time for them to go over the developments in the district.  He stated the lunches were not extravagant.  I explained that where the lunches were solely for business they would be directly related.  However, if the lunches were intended as a reward to staffers or were only partly business they would not be directly related gifts and were permissible only under the $250 limit.  Other factors relevant to determining whether the lunches were directly related which were discussed were necessity and frequency.  Where not necessary the provision of the meals looked more like a reward or gift.  Where overly frequent the provision of meals looked like it was not necessary.


Finally, internally we discussed the nature of the free meal with respect to the recipient.  If the staffer was receiving a gift he would be subject to the $250 gift limit (Section 89505, separate from the personal use limit).  Consequently, the aggregate of directly related gifts and other gifts within the $250 limit of Section 89513(f)(2), could not exceed $250 in any case.  However, the advice meeting group decided that where the business lunch was solely a business lunch and staffers were required to be there, the lunches would be construed as in the nature of compensation (payment of business expenses the staffers would incur or fringe benefits to staffers).  Consequently, the recipients would not be receiving gifts but would be receiving additional income.   

